Gentlemen— W e learn that in your consideration of the estimates for this Department, you have deemed it wise to 

reduce the same in the sum o f  one hundred thousand dollars (8100,000.)  ̂  ̂ .
On the receipt o f the letter o f the Comptroller, asking a revision o f the estimate, we, after deliberation, reduced the 

same one hundred and eighteen thousand dollars (» 118,000) and postponed until another year the erection of solne very 
necessary buildings, and the alterations and repair of others. . . .

N o reduction in the estimate o f supplies was then made, and cannot be made now, as the census o f the various institu­